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SHR] BRIJ LAY, VERMA: I know that your complaint is correct but it will take some time because the sys-
~tem is defective. We are correcting it and going on that line.

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, the hon’ble Minister is very certain that the habits of thirty years have to be changed. One of the habits of the last thirty years was that the Ministers used to take notice of complaints or letters sent by Members.
Apparently, Sir, that tradition is also being given up wherein the Ministers

acknowledged letters from Members |

of Parliament. Sir, wrong billing is “continuing. Complaints are made by Members. There 1is no indication from the Department to see whether they are being looked into, whether they are wrong or right.

SHRI BRI LAL VERMA: Sir, we always reply to the Members of Parliament. This is never avoided. If anything comes to my notice I will see to it that it is correctly replied to. It has been the convention and it is also my duty to reply to their letters. And they are replied to.

SHRI OM MEHTA: He put the guestion about wrong billing. Let him reply.

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: May I know, Sir, whether this question arises out of ijt?

SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA: May I know, Sir, whether training is also imparted to operate ghost telephones?

SHRI F. M. KHAN: Sir, about the original certificates ¢of the candidates that are Kept with the Department, he has not answered. So, I would like to seek a clarification whether the original certificates will be handed over to those who want them back.
I would like to have a specific reply to this.

SHRT BRIJ LAL VERMA: If the candidates want the original certificates, they will be given back to them.
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Commemorative Stamp in Honour of Mahatma Jotiba Phooley

*662. SHRI DEORAO PATIL:t
SHRI S. W. DHABE;
SHRIMAT] SUSHILA SHAN-

KAR ADIVAREKAR:
SHR1 BAPURAOJI MAROT-
RAOJI DESHMUKH:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-~
TIONS be pleased to state to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 335 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 18th November, 1977 and state:

(a) whether Government have issued a commemorative stamp on the 28th November, 1977 in honour of “Jotirao Phooley” and not in honour of “Mahatma Jotiba Phooley”;

(b) what are the reasons for the omission of ‘Mahatma’ from before the name and wrong debpiction of his name; and

(¢) what remedial steps

are pro-
posed to

be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRASAD
SUKHDEO SAID: (a) A commemorative stamp in honour of Jotirac Phooley was issued on the 28th Nevember, 1977, T

(b) There is no wrong depiction of his name.

(c) Does not arise.

s FF0E e . Sgawafy S,

Za gL g9t F1 wfywe F9 § F
G R DA ke B - A
wfg & srv-fege S e ) gwe
St yeR gET AT 18~11-1977 F,
TTfFT IO @I 335, SN TRE
T & T 91 % agen S w1
Hegfe @ feFe ard w37 a1
o 3@ fer F A 28-11-1977
F1ag feme sl foem oy ) ’

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Deorao Patil.
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"The title “Mahatma” was awarded to him at a public meeting in a ceremony at Koliwada, Bombay, on 19th May, 1888. This historic evidence was reported in the Times of India and every Government publication available. Is it not a fact that this omission has hurt the public sentiment all over the country as this title “Mahatma” is always prefixed to the name “Jotirao Phooley”? What is the reason for this omission? .
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SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR: Sir, we know how many mistakes the Postal Department makes whenever some commemorative stamps are issued. There was a very interesting report some time back and I hope the Minister has taken note of that. Then there was an exhibition arranged regarding the postal stamps issued where errors and omissions were also displayed and the hon. Minister was invited to inaugurate this exhibition so that he could have the information and jncrease his knowledge by knowing the omissions and errors being made in the stamps, especially those relating to the textural form. 1 woulld like to know whether counsel prevailed upon the textural form. I would like to and inaugurate this exhibition. Unfortunately, he did ont have the opportunity to see the exhibition where a number of postal stamps were being displayed with errors and omissions in them. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal in his Ministry to send the Director and other officers of the Philatelic Section for training in this field because such types of errors and

- omissions are becoming very frequent in the stamps being issued by his Department. These stamps have also a great foreign exchange value. So, 1 would like to know whether there is any proposal to train the officers of the Philatelic Section of his Department so that they do not make any mistakes. I would like to know whether they are going to associate any non-official experts with this task so that they can also give their advice and opinion, which woulg be helpful in avoiding these errors and oOmis-
sions,

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: Sir, already, there is a committee of both

- officials and non-officials to look after this matter—the Philatelic Committee.
These mistakes are not deliberate;
they are only printing mistakes.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR: T wish you had seen the exhibition.

SHR1 BRIJ LAL VERMA: But these mistakes are not there in 2all the stamps; they are there only in some stamps. Sometimes, it does happen.
SHRI JAHARLAL BANERJEE:
Why?

=t gEIT AT : AT, feey
ST Howreaeg gieeee & Ay afed
TTAFCT WIS FTITTATA R | 1870 F
Tt s’ AT et AT IR
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, Ido not get any reply to my letters from some of the Ministries; and his Ministry is one of those. 1 do not know whether he was there at that time, or not, but for the last several months, even before the elections, I have been taking up the matter of issuing a commemorative stamp in honour of the late Surya Sen, leader of the Chittagong armoury, who was hanged in 1934, and who iz quite well-known. His statue is there before the Calcutta High Court. So Bengal has honoured him.
I had also asked for issuing a commemorative stamp in the name of the late Trailakya Nath Chakrabarti, the great leader and freedom-fighter of the Anushilan Samiti, who came here and whom we honoured in the Central Hall, and who suddenly died here in Delhi. He wasg a citizen of Pakistan. We took special care to get him here. We took it up with the Pakistan Authorities 'and he was allowed to come, but unfortunately he met with tragic death. He was a very well-known figure in the freedom struggle.
He was the leader of a revolutionary organisation. He spent 30 years in prison. We asked them to issue a commemorative stamp in his name.
He has a name in history. Then, Sir, we asked them to issue a commemorative stamp in the name of Maha Pandit Rahul Sankrityayan, another eminent son and patriot of the country and a great scholar of international repute. The matter has been pending. Up till now the Government has not taken any decision, nor has it the courtesy to write to me what it is going to do about this matter.
Such suggestions are made in the broad national interest and I think that anybody will share this suggestion. It is not that because I made that suggestion, I dghould take any credit for it. Everybody would have it. But, Sir, no steps are being taken, nor even the letters are replied to.
Commemorative stamps are being issued, and many things are being done now in a narrow partisan and sectarian manner, but these things are not done. I should like to know the rea-
.son. The hon, Minister should make the position clear.

LOKANATH MISRA: The
main question is: Do these supplementaries arise out of the question which is in respect of one commeme-
rative stamp? Supposing we raise issues of all the commemorative stamps in the country, do they arise out of the question,

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: It does arise. -

SHR1

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: It does arise,

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: With your parliamentary experience if you say that it does arise then I leave it to the Chair.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question, Shrimati Saroj Khaparde.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Please refer to the question. It states, “refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 335” which relates to issuing of stamps. People have different ideas on stamps. We would like to know the policy on the issue of stamps.
Therefore, Sir, my question is very relevant,

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I wnat to know what the policy of the Government is on the matter of issue of commemorative stamps.

SHR1 VIREN J. SHAH: Sir, when you have already announced ~ ‘next question’, should the hon. Member continue to put his supplementary?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I thought Mr. Viren Shah will give only personal explanation. He is now giving explanation for the Minister also.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Am [ not entitled to say as muh as you do in this House?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What is there? It seems every Minister of the Janata Government requires to be protected by a bodyguard of businessmen. '

*663. (The Questioneir (Shrimati Saroj Khaparde) was absent. For answer vide col, 28 infra].

Azad Kashmir Liberation Movement

*664. SHRIMATI HAMIDA

HABIBULLAH:

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
KUMAR] CHUNDAWAT:t

SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA:

SHRI PRAKASH
MEHROTRA: ‘

SHRI SAWAISINGH P
SISODIA: -

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a London-based organisation styled as ‘Azad Kashmir Liberation Movement’ is reported to have accepted the responsibility for certain acts of violence recently committed against Indians in London; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. KUNDU): (a) and (b) We tThe question wag actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Lakshmi Kumari Chundawat.
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